Borrowings 1,638 10,186 14,156 13,038 13,498
Lease liabilities 224 512 828 512 688
Government grant - - 135 135 442
Deferred tax liabilities 89 30 131 29 114
 1,951 10,728 15,250 13,714 14,742

Current liabilities
Trade payables 542 1,745 3,643 3,909 2,643
Other payables 7,530 4,862 3,580 2,130 2,972
Borrowings 107 5,378 11,033 6,942 5,700
Lease liabilities 204 364 312 302 319
Government grant - - 15 15 50
Current tax liabilities 10 170 354 219 2,164
 8,393 12,519 18,937 13,517 13,848
TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,344 23,247 34,187 27,231 28,590
TOTAL EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

15,622 29,879 49,926 36,818 48,900

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

209
209

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 May 2022 and
the pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group which has been prepared on the
assumption that our IPO and the use of proceeds to be raised from our IPO had occurred on
31 May 2022:

Unaudited as at
31 May 2022

After our IPO and
use of proceeds

RM’000 RM’000
Indebtedness:
Current
Secured and guaranteed
- Bankers’ acceptance 4,450 4,450
- Term loans  1,753 1,563
Secured and unguaranteed
- Lease liabilities 300  81
Unsecured and unguaranteed
- Lease liabilities 40 40

Non-current
Secured and guaranteed
- Term loans 13,279 5,269
Secured and unguaranteed
- Lease liabilities 581 -
Unsecured and unguaranteed
- Lease liabilities 22 22

Total indebtedness 20,425 11,425

Total equity 21,644 51,221

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 42,069 62,646

Gearing ratio(i) (times)

0.94 0.22

Note:

(i) Gearing ratio is computed based on total indebtedness divided by total equity.

The above pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group is provided for illustrative
purposes only and does not represent our actual capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 May
2022 or in the future.

(The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank)

210
210

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

[…]

comprehensive income of the Group up to 31 January 2022. A total of RM624,000 is assumed to be
directly attributable to the IPO and as such, will be debited against the share capital of the Company
and the remaining expenses of RM1,195,000 are assumed to be attributable to the Listing and as such,
will be expensed off to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

272

UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Page 3

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JANUARY 2022

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at 31 January 2022 has been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the audited Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
of UMC as at 31 January 2022 based on the assumptions that the Listing Scheme as set out in Note 1.3 to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position respectively had been effected on 31 January
2022.

As at 31
January 2022

Adjustments
for IPO

Pro Forma I
After IPO

Adjustments
for Use

of Proceeds
from the IPO

Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and Use of
Proceeds from the

IPO
Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 20,150 - 20,150 - 20,150
Right-of-use assets 6,187 - 6,187 - 6,187

26,337 - 26,337 - 26,337

Current assets
Inventories 8,603 - 8,603 - 8,603
Trade and other receivables 7,838 - 7,838 - 7,838
Current tax asset 513 - 513 - 513
Cash and bank balances 2.2.1 5,609 31,112 36,721 (10,819) 25,902

22,563 31,112 53,675 (10,819) 42,856

TOTAL ASSETS 48,900 31,112 80,012 (10,819) 69,193

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 2.2.2 13,834 31,112 44,946 (624)# 44,322
Reserves 2.2.2 6,476 - 6,476 (1,195)# 5,281

20,310 31,112 51,422 (1,819) 49,603

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

[to be inserted]

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

[to be inserted]

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

[to be inserted]

UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Page 3

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JANUARY 2022

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at 31 January 2022 has been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the audited Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
of UMC as at 31 January 2022 based on the assumptions that the Listing Scheme as set out in Note 1.3 to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position respectively had been effected on 31 January
2022.

As at 31
January 2022

Adjustments
for IPO

Pro Forma I
After IPO

Adjustments
for Use

of Proceeds
from the IPO

Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and Use of
Proceeds from the

IPO
Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 20,150 - 20,150 - 20,150
Right-of-use assets 6,187 - 6,187 - 6,187

26,337 - 26,337 - 26,337

Current assets
Inventories 8,603 - 8,603 - 8,603
Trade and other receivables 7,838 - 7,838 - 7,838
Current tax asset 513 - 513 - 513
Cash and bank balances 2.2.1 5,609 31,112 36,721 (10,819) 25,902

22,563 31,112 53,675 (10,819) 42,856

TOTAL ASSETS 48,900 31,112 80,012 (10,819) 69,193

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
Share capital 2.2.2 13,834 31,112 44,946 (624)# 44,322
Reserves 2.2.2 6,476 - 6,476 (1,195)# 5,281

20,310 31,112 51,422 (1,819) 49,603

273

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

[to be inserted]

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

[to be inserted]

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

[to be inserted]

UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Page 4

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JANUARY 2022 (continued)

As at 31
January 2022

Adjustments for
IPO

Pro Forma I
After IPO

Adjustments
for Use

of Proceeds from
the IPO

Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and Use of
Proceeds from the

IPO
Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 2.2.3 13,498 - 13,498 (8,010) 5,488
Lease liabilities 2.2.4 688 - 688 (678) 10
Government grant 442 - 442 - 442
Deferred tax liabilities 114 - 114 - 114

14,742 - 14,742 (8,688) 6,054

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,615 - 5,615 - 5,615
Borrowings 2.2.3 5,700 - 5,700 (190) 5,510
Lease liabilities 2.2.4 319 - 319 (122) 197
Government grant 50 - 50 - 50
Current tax liabilities 2,164 - 2,164 - 2,164

13,848 - 13,848 (312) 13,536

TOTAL LIABILITIES 28,590 - 28,590 (9,000) 19,590

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 48,900 31,112 80,012 (10,819) 69,193

Net assets (RM’000) 20,310 51,422 49,603
Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue (’000) 276,686 373,910 373,910
Net assets attributable to equity holders per ordinary
share (RM) 0.07 0.14 0.13

# The estimated listing expenses totaling RM3,150,000 to be borne by the Company comprise, amongst others, underwriting, placement and brokerage fees, professional fees and
miscellaneous expenses, of which RM1,331,000 had been incurred and charged to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group up to 31 January 2022.
A total of RM624,000 is assumed to be directly attributable to the IPO and as such, will be debited against the share capital of the Company and the remaining expenses of RM1,195,000
are assumed to be attributable to the Listing and as such, will be expensed off to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Page 4

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JANUARY 2022 (continued)

As at 31
January 2022

Adjustments for
IPO

Pro Forma I
After IPO

Adjustments
for Use

of Proceeds from
the IPO

Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and Use of
Proceeds from the

IPO
Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 2.2.3 13,498 - 13,498 (8,010) 5,488
Lease liabilities 2.2.4 688 - 688 (678) 10
Government grant 442 - 442 - 442
Deferred tax liabilities 114 - 114 - 114

14,742 - 14,742 (8,688) 6,054

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,615 - 5,615 - 5,615
Borrowings 2.2.3 5,700 - 5,700 (190) 5,510
Lease liabilities 2.2.4 319 - 319 (122) 197
Government grant 50 - 50 - 50
Current tax liabilities 2,164 - 2,164 - 2,164

13,848 - 13,848 (312) 13,536

TOTAL LIABILITIES 28,590 - 28,590 (9,000) 19,590

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 48,900 31,112 80,012 (10,819) 69,193

Net assets (RM’000) 20,310 51,422 49,603
Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue (’000) 276,686 373,910 373,910
Net assets attributable to equity holders per ordinary
share (RM) 0.07 0.14 0.13

# The estimated listing expenses totaling RM3,150,000 to be borne by the Company comprise, amongst others, underwriting, placement and brokerage fees, professional fees and
miscellaneous expenses, of which RM1,331,000 had been incurred and charged to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group up to 31 January 2022.
A total of RM624,000 is assumed to be directly attributable to the IPO and as such, will be debited against the share capital of the Company and the remaining expenses of RM1,195,000
are assumed to be attributable to the Listing and as such, will be expensed off to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Page 4

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JANUARY 2022 (continued)

As at 31
January 2022

Adjustments for
IPO

Pro Forma I
After IPO

Adjustments
for Use

of Proceeds from
the IPO

Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and Use of
Proceeds from the

IPO
Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 2.2.3 13,498 - 13,498 (8,010) 5,488
Lease liabilities 2.2.4 688 - 688 (678) 10
Government grant 442 - 442 - 442
Deferred tax liabilities 114 - 114 - 114

14,742 - 14,742 (8,688) 6,054

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,615 - 5,615 - 5,615
Borrowings 2.2.3 5,700 - 5,700 (190) 5,510
Lease liabilities 2.2.4 319 - 319 (122) 197
Government grant 50 - 50 - 50
Current tax liabilities 2,164 - 2,164 - 2,164

13,848 - 13,848 (312) 13,536

TOTAL LIABILITIES 28,590 - 28,590 (9,000) 19,590

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 48,900 31,112 80,012 (10,819) 69,193

Net assets (RM’000) 20,310 51,422 49,603
Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue (’000) 276,686 373,910 373,910
Net assets attributable to equity holders per ordinary
share (RM) 0.07 0.14 0.13

# The estimated listing expenses totaling RM3,150,000 to be borne by the Company comprise, amongst others, underwriting, placement and brokerage fees, professional fees and
miscellaneous expenses, of which RM1,331,000 had been incurred and charged to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group up to 31 January 2022.
A total of RM624,000 is assumed to be directly attributable to the IPO and as such, will be debited against the share capital of the Company and the remaining expenses of RM1,195,000
are assumed to be attributable to the Listing and as such, will be expensed off to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Page 4

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JANUARY 2022 (continued)

As at 31
January 2022

Adjustments for
IPO

Pro Forma I
After IPO

Adjustments
for Use

of Proceeds from
the IPO

Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and Use of
Proceeds from the

IPO
Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 2.2.3 13,498 - 13,498 (8,010) 5,488
Lease liabilities 2.2.4 688 - 688 (678) 10
Government grant 442 - 442 - 442
Deferred tax liabilities 114 - 114 - 114

14,742 - 14,742 (8,688) 6,054

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,615 - 5,615 - 5,615
Borrowings 2.2.3 5,700 - 5,700 (190) 5,510
Lease liabilities 2.2.4 319 - 319 (122) 197
Government grant 50 - 50 - 50
Current tax liabilities 2,164 - 2,164 - 2,164

13,848 - 13,848 (312) 13,536

TOTAL LIABILITIES 28,590 - 28,590 (9,000) 19,590

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 48,900 31,112 80,012 (10,819) 69,193

Net assets (RM’000) 20,310 51,422 49,603
Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue (’000) 276,686 373,910 373,910
Net assets attributable to equity holders per ordinary
share (RM) 0.07 0.14 0.13

# The estimated listing expenses totaling RM3,150,000 to be borne by the Company comprise, amongst others, underwriting, placement and brokerage fees, professional fees and
miscellaneous expenses, of which RM1,331,000 had been incurred and charged to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group up to 31 January 2022.
A total of RM624,000 is assumed to be directly attributable to the IPO and as such, will be debited against the share capital of the Company and the remaining expenses of RM1,195,000
are assumed to be attributable to the Listing and as such, will be expensed off to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Page 4

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 JANUARY 2022 (continued)

As at 31
January 2022

Adjustments for
IPO

Pro Forma I
After IPO

Adjustments
for Use

of Proceeds from
the IPO

Pro Forma II
After Pro Forma I

and Use of
Proceeds from the

IPO
Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 2.2.3 13,498 - 13,498 (8,010) 5,488
Lease liabilities 2.2.4 688 - 688 (678) 10
Government grant 442 - 442 - 442
Deferred tax liabilities 114 - 114 - 114

14,742 - 14,742 (8,688) 6,054

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,615 - 5,615 - 5,615
Borrowings 2.2.3 5,700 - 5,700 (190) 5,510
Lease liabilities 2.2.4 319 - 319 (122) 197
Government grant 50 - 50 - 50
Current tax liabilities 2,164 - 2,164 - 2,164

13,848 - 13,848 (312) 13,536

TOTAL LIABILITIES 28,590 - 28,590 (9,000) 19,590

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 48,900 31,112 80,012 (10,819) 69,193

Net assets (RM’000) 20,310 51,422 49,603
Number of ordinary shares assumed in issue (’000) 276,686 373,910 373,910
Net assets attributable to equity holders per ordinary
share (RM) 0.07 0.14 0.13

# The estimated listing expenses totaling RM3,150,000 to be borne by the Company comprise, amongst others, underwriting, placement and brokerage fees, professional fees and
miscellaneous expenses, of which RM1,331,000 had been incurred and charged to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Group up to 31 January 2022.
A total of RM624,000 is assumed to be directly attributable to the IPO and as such, will be debited against the share capital of the Company and the remaining expenses of RM1,195,000

[…]

the IPO as set out in Note 1.3.2 to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.

2.2 Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

2.2.1 Cash and Bank Balances

The movements of cash and bank balances are as follows:

RM’000

As at 31 January 2022 5,609

IPO 31,112

Pro Forma I 36,721

Use of proceeds from the IPO
- Repayment of bank borrowings (including lease liabilities owing to financial

institutions) (9,000)
- Estimated listing expenses (1,819)

Pro Forma II 25,902

275

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

[to be inserted]

UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Page 6

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31
JANUARY 2022 (continued)

2.2 Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (continued)

2.2.2 Share Capital and Reserves

(a) The movements in the share capital and reserves are as follows:

Share
capital Reserves # Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 January 2022 13,834 6,476 20,310

IPO 31,112 - 31,112

Pro forma I 44,946 6,476 51,422

Use of proceeds from the IPO
- Estimated listing expenses (624) (1,195) (1,819)

Pro forma II 44,322 5,281 49,603

   # Reserves comprise reorganisation debit reserve and retained earnings as follows:

Reorganisation
debit

reserve
Retained
earnings Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 January 2022 (6,852) 13,328 6,476

IPO - - -

Pro Forma I (6,852) 13,328 6,476

Use of proceeds from the IPO
- Estimated listing expenses - (1,195) (1,195)

Pro Forma II (6,852) 12,133 5,281

UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Page 6

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31
JANUARY 2022 (continued)

2.2 Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (continued)

2.2.2 Share Capital and Reserves

(a) The movements in the share capital and reserves are as follows:

Share
capital Reserves # Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 January 2022 13,834 6,476 20,310

IPO 31,112 - 31,112

Pro forma I 44,946 6,476 51,422

Use of proceeds from the IPO
- Estimated listing expenses (624) (1,195) (1,819)

Pro forma II 44,322 5,281 49,603

   # Reserves comprise reorganisation debit reserve and retained earnings as follows:

Reorganisation
debit

reserve
Retained
earnings Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 January 2022 (6,852) 13,328 6,476

IPO - - -

Pro Forma I (6,852) 13,328 6,476

Use of proceeds from the IPO
- Estimated listing expenses - (1,195) (1,195)

Pro Forma II (6,852) 12,133 5,281

276

Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

11.9 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

[to be inserted]

UMediC Group Berhad (Registration No. 202101015347 (1415647-D))
Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Page 7

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31
JANUARY 2022 (continued)

2.2 Notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (continued)

2.2.2 Share Capital and Reserves (continued)

(b) Upon completion of the Listing Scheme as mentioned in Note 1.3 to the Pro Forma Consolidated